
NOTICE OF COUNCIL MEETING

You are summoned to attend a meeting of Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Gateshead Civic Centre, at 2.30 pm on Thursday, 23 May 

2019 to transact the following business:-

1 To confirm the Minutes of the meetings held 21 March 2019 and 17 May 
2019 (Pages 3 - 28)

2 Official Announcements 

(announcements may be made by the Mayor, Leader of the Council or the Chief 
Executive)

3 Petitions 

(to receive petitions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 10)

4 Questions from Members of the Public 

(to consider any questions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 7)

5 Provisional Work Programmes (Pages 29 - 40)

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET 

6 Review of the Council's Constitution (Pages 41 - 96)

All Members of the Council My Ref: LCS-DLDS-DS-C-022
Your Ref:

Contact Mike Aynsley
Tel: 0191 4332128

Date: Wednesday, 15 May 
2019

Public Document Pack



7 Highways Development Fees and Charges (Pages 97 - 106)

8 Report from the Cabinet (Pages 107 - 112)

MOTIONS AND QUESTIONS 

9 Notices of Motion (Pages 113 - 116)

(to consider the following notices of motion submitted in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 9.1)
 

         Climate Change
         Energy Price Comparison Service

10 Questions 

(to deal with any questions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
8.1)

Sheena Ramsey
Chief Executive



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL MEETING

Thursday, 21 March 2019

PRESENT: Councillor J Green (Chair)

Councillor(s): J Adams, R Beadle, D Bradford, M Brain, 
C Buckley, D Burnett, M Charlton, B Clelland, P Craig, 
S Craig, C Davison, S Dickie, K Dodds, C Donovan, 
A Douglas, D Duggan, John Eagle, M Foy, P Foy, 
M Gannon, A Geddes, F Geddes, Gibson, B Goldsworthy, 
M Goldsworthy, M Graham, T Graham, L Green, S Green, 
G Haley, M Hall, S Hawkins, M Henry, M Hood, H Haran, 
H Kelly, L Kirton, J Lee, K McCartney, J McClurey, 
K McClurey, J McElroy, C McHugh, E McMaster, 
M McNestry, R Mullen, B Oliphant, C Ord, M Ord, 
R Oxberry, I Patterson, S Ronchetti, J Turnbull, J Wallace, 
N Weatherley and A Wheeler

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): C Bradley, L Caffrey, W Dick, J Kielty, 
P Maughan, P McNally and K Wood

CL85 TONY ALDER, ACTING STRATEGIC DIRECTOR, COMMUNITIES AND 
ENVIRONMENT 

The Leader advised Council that this was Tony Alder’s last meeting before his 
retirement from the Council. The Leader thanked Tony for his support and advice to 
councillors and for his contribution to major Council projects.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -     That it place on record its’ appreciation of Tony 
                                            Alder’s excellent service and commitment to the
                                            work of the Council together with its best wishes 
                                            for his future.

CL86 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 24 JANUARY 2019 AND 
21 FEBRUARY 2019 

COUNCIL RESOLVED -     That the minutes of the meetings held on 24 January 
and 21 February 2019 be approved as a correct record.

CL87 OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no official announcements.

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



CL88 PRESENTATION BY TOMMY WATSON, NORTH EAST OPERATIONS 
MANAGER, WALKING WITH THE WOUNDED 

Council received a presentation from Tommy Watson, North East Operations 
Manager, Walking with the Wounded.
 
 

CL89 PETITIONS 

Councillor C McHugh submitted a petition in favour of building affordable homes on 
the Council Nursery site off Whickham Highway.

CL90 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions submitted by members of the public

CL91 PARENT GOVERNOR REPRESENTATIVES ON COUNCIL BODIES DEALING 
WITH EDUCATION 

Consideration was given to a proposal to appoint parent governor representatives, 
nominated by their fellow parent governors, to the overview and scrutiny committee 
that considers education matters.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -          (i)  That the changes to the total number of paren
[...]
epare and give evidence in support of the 
examination of the MSGP; and

(c)  go out to consultation on any modifications 
recommended by the Planning Inspector at the 
examination.

  
CL93 GATESHEAD HOUSING STRATEGY 2019-2030 

Consideration was given to the Gateshead Housing Strategy for 2019-2030.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -    That the Gateshead Housing Strategy 2019-30 be 

approved.

CL94 MANAGEMENT OF VIOLENCE AND AGGRESSION TOWARDS EMPLOYEES 
POLICY 

Consideration was given to new Management of Violence and Aggression towards 
Employees Policy covering all employees and other affected by the Council’s work 
activities.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -    That the Management of Violence and Aggression 

towards Employees Policy be approved.

CL95 TREASURY POLICY STATEMENT AND TREASURY STRATEGY 2019/20 TO 
2023/24 

Consideration was given to the Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy for 
2019/20 to 2023/24.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -    That the Treasury Policy Statement and the Treasury 

Strategy 2019/20 to 2023/24 be approved.

Page 5



CL96 PAY POLICY 2019 

Consideration was given to the revised pay policy statement.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -     That the draft pay policy statement be approved.

CL97 REPORT FROM THE CABINET 

The Leader of the Council reported on a number of key issues currently affecting the 
Council.
 

COUNCIL RESOLVED - That the information be noted
 

CL98 NOTICE OF MOTION - SCHOOLS 

Councillor Gary Haley moved the following motion:
 
Gateshead Council notes:
 
The campaign and petition signed by Gateshead Head Teachers, which recently led 
to a debate on school funding in Parliament.
 
As a result of ongoing Government cuts, Gateshead schools:
 

•      Will have lost £2.4 million in overall funding between 2015-2020.
•      Will have lost £103 per pupil.
•      Have seen class sizes increase.
•      Have seen staff losses owing in part to recruitment and retention      issues.
•      Must bear the brunt of unfunded National Insurance increases.
•
[...]
f the condition 
and provide advice on how to react if an epileptic situation arises which requires 
assistance.
 
On the motion being put it was duly carried.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED:
 
Council acknowledges this year’s ‘Purple Day’ on Tuesday 26th March, and 
recognises the challenges that many people in Gateshead, of all ages, face living 
with epilepsy in all its different forms.
 
This Council will commit to ensuring that proper information is circulated to its staff 
and through its network of offices, to promote a better understanding of the condition 
and provide advice on how to react if an epileptic situation arises which requires 
assistance.
 

CL101 QUESTIONS 

No questions were received.

Chair……….………………..

Page 8



Agenda Item 1b

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL MEETING

17 May 2019

PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR M HOOD (CHAIR)

Councillors: J Adams, V Anderson, R Beadle, M Brain, C Buckley, 
D Burnett, L Caffrey, M Charlton, B Clelland, P Craig, S Craig, 
C Davison, W Dick, S Dickie, P Diston, K Dodds, C Donovan, 
A Douglas, D Duggan, M Foy, P Foy, S Gallagher, M Gannon, 
A Geddes, F Geddes, J Gibson, B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, 
T Graham, L Green, S Green, M Hall, H Haran, H Kelly, J Kielty, 
L Kirton, J Lee, P Maughan, J McClurey, K McClurey, J McElroy, 
E McMaster, P McNally, M McNestry, R Mullen, B Oliphant, C Ord, 
M Ord, R Oxberry, I Patterson, J Reay, S Ronchetti, J Simpson, 
J Turnbull, J Wallace, R Waugh, A Wheeler and K Wood

APOLOGIES: Councillors: D Bradford, J Eagle, K Ferdinand, G Haley, S Hawkins, 
K McCartney and N Weatherley

CL1  ROGER KELLY AND TERRY MIDDLETON 

The Mayor referred to the recent deaths of Roger Kelly and Terry Middleton. Roger 
joined the Council in 1987 and was appointed as Chief Executive in 2004. He 
stepped down from this role in 2012. 

 
Terry was a councillor for the Rowlands Gill and High Spen ward from 1975 to 1982.
 
Members stood in silence as a mark of respect and to remember Roger and Terry
[...]
 that 
administration charges be introduced for street naming and numbering 
applications as outlined in Appendix 3.

4. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report
including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating
their recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION

5. It is recommended that Council approve the revised highway adoption 
agreement developers’ fees and the new street naming and numbering 
charges as set out in appendices 2 and 3.

Page 97

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO CABINET
21 May 2019

TITLE OF REPORT: Highway Development Fees & Charges 

REPORT OF: Colin Huntington, Acting Strategic Director, Communities and 
Environment 

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report seeks approval for revised and new scale of fees and charges for  
highway functions associated with new development.  

Background 

2. In recent years the work associated with the preparation of highway adoption 
agreements has increased significantly (including consultation with development 
management, network management, Land Registry, Northumbrian Water, lead 
local flood authority).  The current scale of fees does not reflect the increased 
officer workload.

3. Similarly, the workload associated with the preparation of the street naming and 
numbering function has increased significantly in recent years.  Charges are not 
currently levied for street naming and numbering.

Proposal 

4. To revise the highway adoption agreement developer’s fees as outlined in 
Appendix 2.  

5. To introduce administration charges for street naming and numbering 
applications as outlined in Appendix 3.

Recommendations

6. Cabinet is asked to recommend Council to approve the revised highway adoption 
agreement developer’s fees and the new street naming and numbering charges 
as set out in appendices 2 and 3.

For the following reasons:

(i) the revised fees better reflect the staff costs associated with the 
management of
[...]
ed and used in conjunction 
with the modelling to inform the development of the Full Business Case to government. 
This will be reported to Cabinet in the autumn for agreement.

Fuel Poverty Update
Rising levels of fuel poverty are a challenge for many residents in Gateshead, whilst 
remaining a further challenge for voluntary sector organisations who seek to support 
them. 

A campaign has been developed to tackle fuel poverty and to encourage and support 
all Gateshead residents to switch their energy supplier to access cheaper tariffs and 
reduce household energy bills.

 11,600 fuel poor households in Gateshead, that’s 12.8% of all households
 This increases to 32% of residents over 65. 
 In the UK almost 60% of households are on the most expensive standard variable 

tariffs
 Almost a quarter of all UK households (23%) have never switched supplier.
 Recent figures from Ofgem show the average saving to a household switching their 

energy supplier is an average £308.22

In response, a borough wide fuel poverty campaign for Gateshead has been 
developed. The campaign will be a collaborative initiative, using resources and 
expertise from the public and voluntary sector. It will focus on helping residents obtain 
reduced fuel bills via switching, energy efficiency, debt advice and income 
maximisation.

The pilot will also ensure training in fuel poverty awareness and the switching process 
is delivered to officers from across the Council and its partners who have direct contact 
with residents to allow them to promote the campaign, encourage residents to switch 
and provide advice and support around switching and saving money. This training will 
be delivered by National Energy Action (NEA) which is a national fuel poverty charity.

The campaign will be a whole population offer, residents of all demographics and 
financial means can benefit from switching. Those most vulnerable, for example those 
with fuel debt or other complex circumstances will be supported with specialist fuel 
poverty advice delivered by partners from the voluntary sector. This will be an 
extremely important element of the campaign.

The campaign would also refer into both LEAP (Local Energy Assistance Programme) 
and ECHO (Emergency Central Heating Offer) which are launching via a partnership 
with AgilityEco in Gateshead at a similar time of May/June and which carry a 
household eligibility criteria to enable households to access this support.

Energy Schemes Update
In 2010, the Council published its Climate Change Strategy seeking to reduce borough-
wide carbon emissions by 40% by 2025.  In 2011, the Council signed the EU Covenant 

Page 108



of Mayors on Climate Change and published the Sustainable Energy Action Plan in 
2012 with an interim target of 20% reduction by 2020.

The Council has invested over £60m installing and building energy saving and low-
carbon technology, for its own operations, and for the community. The Civic Centre is a 
leading example - energy efficiency investment has seen its energy use fall by around 
28% in the last 10 years - and since 2018, 100% of its heat and power is served by 
low-carbon sources - a 200kW PV array installed on the roof, and all other heat and 
power supplied via underground pipes and wire from good quality combined heat and 
power, generated at Gateshead Energy Centre.

Gateshead’s streetlights, thanks to investment in LED lighting and dimming, now use 
60% less electricity than they did 10 years ago. We installed 2MW of solar panels 
across 35 buildings and schools, and solar energy now provides 5% of power for all 
Council buildings and schools.

As a result, in under 10 years, the Council's own carbon emissions from all its 
operations and services has fallen by 40% since 2010, and we are aiming for 50% by 
2020.  Investment in home energy conservation across the borough has seen the 
number of homes classed as energy efficient increase from 15% in 2003 to 56% in 
2018.

The Council and the G
[...]
n lessons to having Christmas fun Cuthbert the Angel has had many 
adventures throughout the year.

Find out about Cuthbert’s adventures here - http://southstreetprimary.org/angel/

Special Olympics
Special Olympics is the largest organisation in the world that provides sporting training 
and competition opportunities for people with learning disabilities.  Over 7,000 athletes 
from 194 countries competed in 24 sports at the Special Olympics World Games in Abu 
Dhabi, U.A.E from the 14 – 21 March 2019.

Special Olympics Gateshead Tyne and Wear athletes has 174 athletes and 2 of those 
athletes, Sandra Armstrong (who attends Phoenix Community Base) and Mark Proctor 
(who uses Gateshead Shared Lives) were selected to represent Great Britain at the 
World Games.  Each athlete has been trained by qualified coaches at either Gateshead 
Leisure Centre or Gateshead International Stadium each week, as a means to develop 
their skills and confidence for the World Games.

All the efforts of Sandra and Mark have paid dividends with Sandra competing in 
swimming and Mark in Powerlifting.  Both athletes have had a wonderful experience at 
the World Games meeting many new friends and produced some sterling 
performances.

Page 111

http://southstreetprimary.org/angel/


Sandra helped Great Britain win gold within the 4 x 25 metre freestyle relay and then 
went onto win gold in the individual 25 metre freestyle race, beating other finalists from 
Iraq, the Czech Republic, Brazil, Syria and Israel.  Sandra finished her games by 
placing 6th in her 25 metres backstroke final.  Sandra from Felling, is now a double 
world champion!

Mark came 4th in his bench press final and secured 5th places in both the deadlift and 
combined bench press and deadlift event, beating his personal best in both of these 
lifts.

The day closed with some general questions and a statement about how we can move 
forward. There has been positive feedback following the conference and it is hoped to 
provide this networking event at least four times a year. 

5. CONCLUSION

The Council is asked to note this report. 

Page 112



  COUNCIL MEETING 

23 MAY 2019 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

NOTICE OF MOTION 
 
Councillor Martin Gannon will move the following motion: 
 
Council notes: 
 
That the impacts of climate breakdown are already causing serious damage around 
the world. 
 
That the ‘Special Report on Global Warming of 1.5°C’, published by the 
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change in October 2018, (a) describes the 
enormous harm that a 2°C average rise in global temperatures is likely to cause 
compared with a 1.5°C rise, and (b) confirms that limiting Global Warming to 1.5°C 
may still be possible with ambitious action from national and sub-national authorities, 
civil society and the private sector. 
 
That all levels of government (national, regional and local) have a duty to act, and 
that as a proactive local authority this Council recognises that we should not wait for 
national government to change its policies to act.  
 
That strong policies to cut emissions also have associated health, wellbeing and 
economic benefits. 
 
Council therefore commits to: 
 
The declaration of a ‘Climate Emergency’ that requires urgent action. 
 
Make the Council’s activities carbon neutral by 2030. 
 
Achieve 100% clean energy across the Council’s full range of functions by 2030. 
 
Ensure that all strategic decisions, budgets and approaches to planning decisions 
are in line with a shift to zero carbon by 2030. 
 
Support and work with all other relevant agencies towards making the entire area 
carbon neutral within the same timescale. 
 
Ensure that political and chief officers embed this work in all areas and take 
responsibility for reducing, as rapidly as possible, the carbon emissions resulting 
from the Council’s activities, ensuring that any recommendations are fully costed. 

 

Page 113

Agenda Item 9



Work with, influence and inspire partners across the borough to help deliver this goal 
through all relevant strategies, plans and shared resources by developing a series of 
meetings, events and partner workshops. 
 
Request that the Council and partners take steps to proactively include young people 
in the process, ensuring that they have a voice in shaping the future. 
 
Call on the UK Government to provide the powers, resources and help with funding 
to make this possible, and ask local MPs to do likewise. 
 
 
Proposed by:  Councillor M Gannon 
 
Seconded by: Councillor LC Donovan 
 
Supported by: Councillor M Hood 
   Councillor S Green 

Page 114



  COUNCIL MEETING 

23 MAY 2019 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

NOTICE OF MOTION 
 
Councillor John McClurey will move the following motion: 
 
This Council calls on the Chief Executive to explore the option of setting up an 
energy price comparison service for Gateshead residents. 
 
Proposed by:  Councillor J McClurey 
 
Seconded by: Councillor J Wallace 
 
Supported by: Councillor P Diston 
   Councillor V Anderson 

 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 To confirm the Minutes of the meetings held 21 March 2019 and 17 May 2019
	Annual Council Minutes
	Allocation of Seats
	Labour Council Appointments
	Lib Dem Appointments vacancies
	Chairs and Vice-Chairs

	5 Provisional Work Programmes
	Appendix 1 Corporate Resources
	Appendix 2 Communities and Place
	Appendix 3 Families
	Appendix 4 Care Health and Wellbeing
	Appendix 5 Corporate Parenting

	6 Review of the Council's Constitution
	Review of the Constitution
	Review of the Constitution Appendix 2
	Review of the Constitution Appendix 3
	Review of the Constitution Appendix 4

	7 Highways Development Fees and Charges
	Highway Development Fees and Charges

	8 Report from the Cabinet
	9 Notices of Motion
	23 MAY 2019
	GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
	Notice of Motion - Energy Price Comparison Service
	23 MAY 2019
	GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL





Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL MEETING

Thursday, 23 May 2019

PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR M HOOD (CHAIR)

Councillors: J Adams, V Anderson, R Beadle, M Brain, C Buckley, 
D Burnett, L Caffrey, M Charlton, P Craig, S Craig, C Davison, 
W Dick, S Dickie, P Diston, K Dodds, C Donovan, D Duggan, J 
Eagle, K Ferdinand, M Foy, P Foy, S Gallagher, M Gannon, 
A Geddes, F Geddes, J Gibson, B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, 
T Graham, L Green, S Green, H Haran, H Kelly, J Kielty, L Kirton, 
J Lee, P Maughan, J McClurey, K McClurey, J McElroy, 
E McMaster, P McNally, M McNestry, M Ord, R Oxberry, 
I Patterson, S Ronchetti, J Simpson, J Turnbull, J Wallace, R 
Waugh, A Wheeler and K Wood

APOLOGIES: Councillors: D Bradford, B Clelland, A Douglas, G Haley, M Hall, 
S Hawkins, K McCartney, R Mullen, B Oliphant, C Ord, J Reay and 
N Weatherley

CL10  DEBORAH HILL, SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

The Mayor advised Council that this was Deborah Hill’s last meeting before her 
retirement from the Council. 
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -    That it place on record its’ appreciation of Deborah 
                                         Hill’s excellent service and commitment to the
                                           work of the Council together with its best wishes
                                           for her future.

CL11  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD 21 MARCH 2019 AND 
17 MAY 2019 

COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the meetings held on 21 March 
                                        and 17 May 2019 be approved as a correct record.

CL12  OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 (A)       Special Olympics World Games
 
The Mayor welcomed Sandra Armstrong, from Felling, who was selected to 
represent Great Britain in swimming at the 2019 Special Olympics World Games in 
Abu Dhabi in March. 
 
Sandra helped Great Britain win gold in the 4 x 25 metre freestyle relay. She then 
won gold in the individual 25 metre freestyle race and finished 6th in her 25 metres 
backstroke final. 



 
                      The Mayor presented Sandra with her medals. 

 
(B)       Ravensworth Road Scheme
 
The Mayor advised members that the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors had 
recognised the achievement of the Council and its partner, Keepmoat Homes, in 
relation to the Ravensworth Road regeneration scheme by awarding it 
“Regeneration Project of the Year”.
 
The scheme radically transformed this area of Dunston, formerly occupied by the 
famous “Dunston Rocket” tower block. This tower block and adjacent deck access 
flats have been replaced by a low rise, sustainable new neighbourhood comprising 
45 dwellings which have now all been sold, a 47 bed older persons housing scheme, 
an Aldi store, a new doctor’s surgery and pharmacy, and a pocket park.  
 
The Mayor presented Andrew Sloan, the Project Manager; Jill Turner, the Demolition 
Contract Manager; and Jason Speed from Property Services with the award. 
 
 (c)      Fleet News Hall of Fame
 
The Mayor informed Council that Graham Telfer, the Council’s Fleet Manager, has 
been inducted into the Fleet News Hall of Fame. This was in recognition of his role 
as a pioneer of low emission and safety initiatives. Fleet News referred to his work in 
monitoring and trialling new and emerging technologies in a search for carbon 
reduction and minimisation.
 
The Mayor congratulated Graham for receiving this honour which was deserved 
recognition of his work and achievements with the Council.
 

CL13  PETITIONS 

There were no petitions submitted.

CL14  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions submitted by members of the public

CL15  PROVISIONAL WORK PROGRAMMES 

Consideration has been given to the provisional work programmes for the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees for 2019/20.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -   That the provisional work programmes for the 
                                          Overview and Scrutiny Committees for 2019/20 be 
                                         approved.

CL16  REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 

Consideration has been given to proposed amendments to the Council’s 



Constitution.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the proposed changes to the Council’s 
                                          Constitution, as set out in Appendices 2-4 of the 
                                          report, be approved.
 

CL17  HIGHWAYS DEVELOPMENT FEES AND CHARGES 

Consideration has been given to a revised and new scale of fees and charges for 
highway functions associated with new development.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED - That the revised adoption agreement developers’ 
                                          fees and the new street naming and numbering 
                                         charges, as set out in Appendices 2 and 3 of the 
                                 report, be approved.
 

CL18  REPORT FROM THE CABINET 

The Leader of the Council reported on a number of key issues currently affecting the 
Council.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED - That the information be noted.

CL19  NOTICE OF MOTION - CLIMATE CHANGE 

Councillor Catherine Donovan moved the following motion:
 
Council notes:
 
That the impacts of climate breakdown are already causing serious damage around 
the world.
 
That the ‘Special Report on Global Warming of 1.5°C’, published by the
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change in October 2018, (a) describes the 
enormous harm that a 2°C average rise in global temperatures is likely to cause 
compared with a 1.5°C rise, and (b) confirms that limiting Global Warming to 1.5°C 
may still be possible with ambitious action from national and sub-national authorities, 
civil society and the private sector.
 
That all levels of government (national, regional and local) have a duty to act, and 
that as a proactive local authority this Council recognises that we should not wait for 
national government to change its policies to act.
 
That strong policies to cut emissions also have associated health, wellbeing and 
economic benefits.
 
Council therefore commits to:
 
The declaration of a ‘Climate Emergency’ that requires urgent action.
 



Make the Council’s activities carbon neutral by 2030.
 
Achieve 100% clean energy across the Council’s full range of functions by 2030.
 
Ensure that all strategic decisions, budgets and approaches to planning decisions 
are in line with a shift to zero carbon by 2030.
 
Support and work with all other relevant agencies towards making the entire area 
carbon neutral within the same timescale.
 
Ensure that political and chief officers embed this work in all areas and take
responsibility for reducing, as rapidly as possible, the carbon emissions resulting 
from the Council’s activities, ensuring that any recommendations are fully costed.
 
Work with, influence and inspire partners across the borough to help deliver this goal 
through all relevant strategies, plans and shared resources by developing a series of 
meetings, events and partner workshops.
 
Request that the Council and partners take steps to proactively include young 
people in the process, ensuring that they have a voice in shaping the future.
 
Call on the UK Government to provide the powers, resources and help with funding 
to make this possible, and ask local MPs to do likewise.

Councillor Jonathan Wallace moved the following amendment:
 
Add the following to the end of the motion:
 
We call on the Council to reach out to the voluntary sector in Gateshead to explore 
ways to help residents to reduce their environmental impact.
 
We call on the Council to hold an advisory group where members can put forward 
ideas regarding how residents can reduce their environmental impact. Due to the 
urgency of this issue, the advisory group shall be held before summer recess 2019.
 
On the amendment being put, it was defeated.
 
The original motion was put as the substantive motion and duly carried.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED –
 
Council notes:
 
That the impacts of climate breakdown are already causing serious damage around 
the world.
 
That the ‘Special Report on Global Warming of 1.5°C’, published by the
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change in October 2018, (a) describes the 
enormous harm that a 2°C average rise in global temperatures is likely to cause 
compared with a 1.5°C rise, and (b) confirms that limiting Global Warming to 1.5°C 



may still be possible with ambitious action from national and sub-national authorities, 
civil society and the private sector.
 
That all levels of government (national, regional and local) have a duty to act, and 
that as a proactive local authority this Council recognises that we should not wait for 
national government to change its policies to act.
 
That strong policies to cut emissions also have associated health, wellbeing and 
economic benefits.
 
Council therefore commits to:
 
The declaration of a ‘Climate Emergency’ that requires urgent action.
 
Make the Council’s activities carbon neutral by 2030.
 
Achieve 100% clean energy across the Council’s full range of functions by 2030.
 
Ensure that all strategic decisions, budgets and approaches to planning decisions 
are in line with a shift to zero carbon by 2030.
 
Support and work with all other relevant agencies towards making the entire area 
carbon neutral within the same timescale.
 
Ensure that political and chief officers embed this work in all areas and take
responsibility for reducing, as rapidly as possible, the carbon emissions resulting 
from the Council’s activities, ensuring that any recommendations are fully costed.
 
Work with, influence and inspire partners across the borough to help deliver this goal 
through all relevant strategies, plans and shared resources by developing a series of 
meetings, events and partner workshops.
 
Request that the Council and partners take steps to proactively include young 
people in the process, ensuring that they have a voice in shaping the future.
 
Call on the UK Government to provide the powers, resources and help with funding 
to make this possible, and ask local MPs to do likewise.
 

CL20  NOTICE OF MOTION - ENERGY PRICE COMPARISON SERVICE 

Councillor John McClurey moved the following motion:
 
This Council calls on the Chief Executive to explore the option of setting up an
energy price comparison service for Gateshead residents.
 
Councillor Martin Gannon moved the following amendment:
 
Delete all after “The Council” and insert …
 
recognises the considerable work already undertaken by the Council and its partners 



to tackle poverty and inequality in Gateshead through the Poverty Board.
 
We welcome the campaign (Report from The Cabinet, Council Agenda, 23rd May 
2019, Item 8, page 108) which is being developed and will be launched shortly to 
tackle fuel poverty and to encourage and support all Gateshead residents to switch 
their energy supplier to access cheaper tariffs and reduce household energy bills.
 
We recognise that there are 11,600 fuel poor households in Gateshead, that’s 
12.8% of all households. This increases to 32% of residents over 65. 
 
In the UK almost 60% of households are on the most expensive standard variable 
tariffs. Almost a quarter of all UK households (23%) have never switched supplier.
 
Recent figures from Ofgem show the average saving to a household switching their 
energy supplier is an average £308.22.

 
In response, a borough wide fuel poverty campaign for Gateshead is being 
developed. The campaign will be a collaborative initiative, using resources and 
expertise from the public and voluntary sector. It will focus on helping residents 
obtain reduced fuel bills via switching, energy efficiency, debt advice and income 
maximisation.

 
Initially a pilot, the approach will include training in fuel poverty awareness and the 
switching process to front line employees of the Council and its partners who have 
direct contact with residents to allow them to promote the campaign, encourage 
residents to switch and provide advice and support around switching and saving 
money. This training will be delivered by National Energy Action (NEA) which is a 
national fuel poverty charity.

 
The campaign will aim to help all residents in the borough. The most vulnerable 
residents, for example, those with fuel debt or other complex circumstances, will be 
supported with specialist fuel poverty advice delivered by partners from the voluntary 
sector. This will be an extremely important element of the campaign.

 
The campaign will also help promote and refer residents into both LEAP (Local 
Energy Assistance Programme) and ECHO (Emergency Central Heating Offer) 
which are launching via a partnership with AgilityEco in Gateshead early in June and 
will be available to households that meet the eligibility criteria.  
 
On the amendment being put it was declared to be carried. The amendment was put 
as the substantive motion and duly carried.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -     
 
This Council recognises the considerable work already undertaken by the Council 
and its partners to tackle poverty and inequality in Gateshead through the Poverty 
Board.
 
We welcome the campaign (Report from The Cabinet, Council Agenda, 23rd May 
2019, Item 8, page 108) which is being developed and will be launched shortly to 



tackle fuel poverty and to encourage and support all Gateshead residents to switch 
their energy supplier to access cheaper tariffs and reduce household energy bills.
 
We recognise that there are 11,600 fuel poor households in Gateshead, that’s 
12.8% of all households. This increases to 32% of residents over 65. 
 
In the UK almost 60% of households are on the most expensive standard variable 
tariffs. Almost a quarter of all UK households (23%) have never switched supplier.
 
Recent figures from Ofgem show the average saving to a household switching their 
energy supplier is an average £308.22.

 
In response, a borough wide fuel poverty campaign for Gateshead is being 
developed. The campaign will be a collaborative initiative, using resources and 
expertise from the public and voluntary sector. It will focus on helping residents 
obtain reduced fuel bills via switching, energy efficiency, debt advice and income 
maximisation.

 
Initially a pilot, the approach will include training in fuel poverty awareness and the 
switching process to front line employees of the Council and its partners who have 
direct contact with residents to allow them to promote the campaign, encourage 
residents to switch and provide advice and support around switching and saving 
money. This training will be delivered by National Energy Action (NEA) which is a 
national fuel poverty charity.

 
The campaign will aim to help all residents in the borough. The most vulnerable 
residents, for example, those with fuel debt or other complex circumstances, will be 
supported with specialist fuel poverty advice delivered by partners from the voluntary 
sector. This will be an extremely important element of the campaign.

 
The campaign will also help promote and refer residents into both LEAP (Local 
Energy Assistance Programme) and ECHO (Emergency Central Heating Offer) 
which are launching via a partnership with AgilityEco in Gateshead early in June and 
will be available to households that meet the eligibility criteria.  
 

CL21  QUESTIONS 

No questions were received.
 

Mayor……………………………………


